
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 15 February 2018 at 
5.00 pm in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE QUEENSBURY 
WARD INDEPENDENTS

Senior Wainwright
T Hussain
Berry
Dodds
Peart
Tait
Warburton

L Cromie

Alternates:

LABOUR THE QUEENSBURY 
WARD INDEPENDENTS

Jabar
Ferriby
Green
Johnson
V Slater
Sharp
Thornton
Watson

P Cromie

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.



3

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
13 February 2018.

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  LIBRARIES IN BRADFORD SOUTH - UPDATE 

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “R”) 
which gives an update on progress from April 2017 onwards of the five 
libraries in Bradford  South – Great Horton, Holme Wood, Queensbury, 
Wibsey and Wyke.

Recommended –

That Bradford South Area Committee note, and consider the 
content of this report.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Economy
(Jackie Kitwood – 01274 437152)

1 - 14



4

6.  PROPOSAL FOR THE RESTRUCTURE OF SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) SPECIALIST 
TEACHING SUPPORT SERVICES 

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “S”) which presents the revised proposed model for the 
restructuring of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
Specialist Teaching Support Services for children and young people 
with SEND to improve their educational outcomes.

Recommended – 

That the details of Document “S” be noted and commented upon.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Children’s Services 

(Judith Kirk – 01274 439255)

15 - 52

7.  CHANGING PLACES (STRONGER BRADFORD) 

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “T”) 
which outlines the development of the Changing Places projects 
across Bradford District and in particular Bradford South.

Recommended –

That members note the report.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate

(Amria Khatun - 01274 437467)

53 - 68

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 15

th
  

February 2018. 

R 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Libraries in Bradford South - update 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Wibsey and Wyke Libraries remain under direct Council management. 
 
Great Horton, Holme Wood and Queensbury Library remain part of the public 
libraries network and are community managed 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director: Place 

Portfolio:   
Environment, Sport and Culture 
 

Report Contact:  Jackie Kitwood 
Principal Libraries Officer:Operations 
Phone: (01274) 437152 
E-mail: jackiekitwood@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 Regeneration and Economy 
 
 
Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
            This report gives an update on progress from April 2017 onwards of the five 

libraries in Bradford  South – Great Horton, Holme Wood, Queensbury, Wibsey and 
Wyke. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

The Council in their budget decisions for 2016/2017 and 2017/2018 agreed to              
withdraw from directly managing Great Horton, Holme Wood and Queensbury 
Libraries and to continue to Council manage Wibsey and Wyke. 
 
Uptake for the community managed libraries in Bradford South was initially varied 
compared to other potential community managed libraries in the district. With 
support from Ward Councillors and considerable assistance from colleagues in 
Neighbourhoods we were able to engage and work with accountable bodies for the 
three libraries, enabling us to move forward. 
 
 A signed service level agreement (SLA) is in place for each of the three community 
managed libraries. The SLA between the accountable body and Bradford Libraries 
sets out the responsibilities of each party. Broadly this includes the continued 
payment of associated running costs, including rates, by Bradford Council. There is 
also continued indirect staff support, stock purchase and inclusion in national library 
initiatives. 
 
The three community managed libraries received support for the app
[...]
 potential for 
alternative delivery models. 

 Page 9



 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
           Local Authorities have a statutory requirement to provide a comprehensive and 
efficient service through the provision of the Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964.    
   
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
N/A 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

An initial Equalities Impact Assessment was produced prior to the budget setting 
process which led to the decisions.  

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
           The establishment of 3 of the 5 libraries in Bradford South as CMLs, continues to 
provide a library service to customers as well as other beneficial community services.    
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
      No issues anticipated 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
      No issues anticipated.   
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
     No issues anticipated.   
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
   N/A   
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
        Great Horton, Tong, Queensbury, Wibsey and Wyke 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
Great Horton, Holme Wood and Queensbury ward plans have met their priority to engage 
with residents to explore explore options to maintain library provision in those wards. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
           None 
 
 
 Page 10



 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 
That the library service continues to work alongside Neighbourhood teams and Ward 
Members to facilitate the continued development and sustainability of the Bradford South 
Library provision of three community managed libraries  and the two Council managed.   
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
          That Bradford South Area Committee note, and consider the content of this report.      
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1: Bradford Libraries core events programme 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
           None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Bradford South Area Committee to be 
held on 15 February 2018 

S 
 

 
Subject:   
Proposal for the restructure of Special Educational Needs and disabilities (SEND) 
Specialist Teaching Support Services for children and young people with SEND 
 

Summary statement: 
The report presents the revised proposed model for the restructuring of SEND 
Specialist Teaching Support Services for children and young people with SEND 
to improve their educational outcomes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment and Skills 
 

Report Contact:   
Judith Kirk – Deputy Director 
Phone: (01274) 439255 
E-mail: judith.kirk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:judith.kirk@bradford.gov.uk


 
 

 
1.0   SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The report presented to Executive on the 9 January 2018 followed the previous 

report presented to Executive on 20 June 2017. 

  

1.2 Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be presented with the contents 

of the report to Executive of the 9 January 2018 for their comment on the 14 

February 2018.  

 

1.3 Each of the five  Area Committee’s will also be presented with the contents of the 

report to Executive of the 9 January 2018 for their comment. This commenced 

with a report to Keighley Area Committee on the 1 February  and concludes  with 

a report to Bradford West Area Committee on the 28 February 2018.  

 

1.4 On 20 June 2017, Executive agreed to a period of consultation until 31 August 

2017 with a range of stakeholders on the proposed remodelling of SEND 

services for children and young people from ages 0-25. 

 

1.5 As a result of feedback and responses during this period of consultation, 

particularly from schools, internal staff teams and national organisations 

representing children and young people with sensory impairment, the proposals 


[...]
e changes to the National Funding Formula have also placed significant 

pressure on schools’ budgets and may make it more difficult for schools to buy 

services. 

 
1.11 In light of the consultation feedback received, the proposed model made 

previously to Executive on the 20 June 2017 has been reviewed and a number of 

options have been considered and are set out in this report.  We have reviewed 

and replaced the previous model presented because: 

 Schools told us that they would struggle to pay for  the 100% traded services for 

school aged children; 

 Our parents were concerned that school aged and post-16 children and young 

people were being left without a funded service as all of the funding from the 

HNB was being used for the 0-5+ years model; 

 Organisations told us that the funding of the model was not fair and equitable and 

could risk losing SEND services and specialisms in the District and could 

jeopardise the delivery of our statutory duties under the SEND Code of Practice; 

 Parents and young people told us that more support is needed to help young 

people aged 16 – 25 years into training and work.   

 

1.12 The previous model put before the Council Executive in June 2017 included two 

Early Years SEND Centres of Excellence for children 0-5+ years which were to 

be fully funded by the High Needs Block; and a Specialist Teaching Support 

Service to support the full range of special educational needs and disabilities for 

children and young people from the ages 5 – 16 years which was to be 100% 

traded.  The funding for this model was reviewed in the light of the consultation 

and the other funding changes under the National Funding Formula; as a result 

this model was no longer financially viable.  

Page 17



 
 

 

1.13 The Executive report of the 9 January 2018 detailed a preferred new model 

(Option 3) which restructures the current SEND specialist teaching support 

services into a 0-25 Inclusive Education Service for children and young people 

from 0-25 years of age as outlined in the SEND Code of Practice. This new 

service will have two teams who will work closely together to deliver support 

through a single referral system; a team to support high occurring needs such as 

autism, learning needs and social, emotional and mental health needs; and a 

team who will support low occurring needs such as hearing impairment, visual 

impairment, multi-sensory impairment and physical and medical needs.  

 

1.14 In order to fund the increase in specialist places that are required across the 

District, and make savings to reduce the increasing pressure on the HNB, both 

these teams would have an element of High Needs Block funding but will also 

need to generate some income through the trading/selling of some of their 

services to schools.  This model of support will be 70% funded from the high 

needs block and 30% traded and will be more sustainable; it also includes 

support for young people 16 – 25 years of age which was feedback by young 

people, parents and organisations during the previous consultation in summer 

2017.. 

 

1.15 The proposed preferred option in the report would also align to the four localities 

proposed in the Prevention and Early Help model agreed for consultation by the 

Council’s Executive on 7 November 2017.  

 

1.16 Approval was sought and received from Executive on the 9 January 2018 to 

formally consult on the revised proposed preferred option for the transformation 

of SEND Teaching and Support Services for children and young people aged 0-

25 years from 17 January 2018 to 28 February 2018.  

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Bradford is one of the youngest populations in the country. We have a growing 

population of children and young people in Bradford and a growing population of 

children and young people with SEND. 

 
2.2 The complexity of special needs in Bradford is also increasing and, as a result, 

there is a need for more s
[...]
 Head teacher briefings 

- Bradford Schools Online 

- On-line survey 

- Social media (Twitter / 

Facebook) / Stay Connected 

/ Bradford App 

- Engagement and 

- Initial engagement 

02/05/2017 – 06/06/2017 

- Initial formal consultation 

began from 26/06/2017 

- Head teacher, Governors & 

other key briefings  

P
age 51



 
 

directly / indirectly affected Consultation Council 

website 

- Local Offer website 

 

 

P
age 52



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 15

th
 

February 2018.  

T 
 

 

Subject:   
 
Changing Places (Stronger Bradford) 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The following report outlines the development of the Controlling Migration initiatives in 
Bradford South. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Strategic Director of Place 
Steve Hartley 

Portfolio:   
Cllr Abdul Jabbar  
 

Report Contact:  Amria Khatun 
Stronger Communities Co-ordinator  
Phone: (01274) 437467 
E-mail: 
amria.khatun@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate  

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report outlines the development of the Changing Places projects across 

Bradford District and in particular Bradford South.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Controlling Migration Fund was launched by the  Ministry  of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG and the Home Office on 9th 
November 2016.  The CMF will be available over the four years from 2016-17 to 
2019-20.This is an open application process. Local authorities can apply at any 
point in the four year period and on more than one occasion.  

 
2.2.  The CMF focuses on responding to the challenges caused by high migration on 

localities and will deliver benefits to the established resident population. The 
prospectus is specific in determining this area of benefit, but also wider community 
cohesion and integration work. 

 
2.3  In consultation with partners and existing evidence of issues
[...]
ervice pressures 
Projects are designed to address pressures created through migration on existing 
services such as Accident and emergency department and Children’s services.  

 
English language development  
A particular focus is to increase the ability of migrants to speak English so that they 
will have to the tools   
 

2.8  The funds are all now committed in line with the original principles and some minor 
adjustments in delivery methods.   

 

Appendix 1 outlines briefly the projects being delivered across the District and those 

in Bradford South. 

 
2.9 Youth Activities: Bradford Youth Service with its partners is delivering a 

comprehensive Youth Cohesion Programme enabling young people to become 
positive active citizens & role models for their communities.  The target group is 
young people from hard to reach & isolated communities with a focus on new 
migrant groups i.e. from EU countries especially focusing on Slovakian Roma 
community, Polish and Romanian young people. There will also be a focus on the 
refugee community from Syria and other African countries. 

 
As part of the Changing Places Project, 12 young people from the Great Horton 
Ward participated in a 3 day residential at YMCA Lakeside, Ulverston, Cumbria, the 
young people from the Great Horton Ward were from Slovakian/Roma 
backgrounds, the residential was attended by 40 young people overall from across 
the Bradford District. 
 
Many young people from the area participated in the project and for most 
participants this was the first time they had taken part in a range of activities in the 
outdoors, these activities included the King Swing, team building exercises, hiking, 
canoeing, climbing and abseiling and raft building.  All young people worked hard 
as a team throughout the residential and potential barriers had been broken down 
with parents and carers of siblings due to intensive reassurance work undertaken 
with families.  

 
2.10 Outer lying estates: Arise is running two projects; one focuses on 

Orientation/integration for migrant communities and the other on isolation, identity 
and perceptions around migration with communities on some of our outer lying 
estates.  They Arise partnership have developed a co-design model where groups 
have come together in eight localities to co-design programmes which bring in 
existing services, match funding and local opportunities, along with an average 
£10.5k per annum from the CMF fund. Each area has a lead partner and an agreed 
range of activities and projects. 

Page 55



 

 
Buttershaw  
 
Activities will include sports, food, drama, clean-ups, discussion groups, welcome 
shops, community information points, newsletters and festivals. All projects are 
about working directly with the affected communities and helping them to explore in 
a variety of ways the issues surrounding migration and integration. The key 
objectives are to help people to feel better about living with people of different 
backgrounds and cultures and to reduce the fear of crime and anti-social behaviour 
perceived to relate to migration.  
 
Tools will be developed to help groups of people have conversations about issues 
relating to migration, including how people feel and will facilitate conversation and 
reflection. Also drama/role playing workshops is enabling young people to explore 
how it feels to be a migrant or refugee and may be used as a forum theatre piece 
for other groups. Further potential cross cultural work with BYO and Leeds Becket 
University may be developed.  
 
Royds Community Association is the lead partner and other partners include: 
Footprints, St John’s RC Church, Buttershaw Youth Centre, St Aidan’s Church, 
potentially also, Bangladeshi Youth Organisation, and Leeds Beckett University. 

 
 Holme Wood  
 

Activity will centre around promoting opportunities and activities available on Holme 
Wood, a regular magazine, community events leading to opportunities for local 
people to d
[...]
k


15 | P a g e  
 

Appendix 2:  
The Welcome Project in Great Horton  
 
The “Welcome to Great Horton” project will open the local community centre based in the 
Great Horton Village Hall to empower the community and equip them in tools enabling its 
members to become more independent.  There are already activities taking place in the 
Village Hall, however the additional funding will help to create a hub for community 
engagement activities. The “Welcome to Great Horton” project will welcome new & existing 
migrant communities in BD7 area to join the community activities based in Great Horton 
Village Hall and inform the development of new ones that address gaps in current 
provision.  The activities will include thematic classes and community cohesion events. Also, 
Three thematic sessions a week will be offered, including the already successful interpreting 
& advice will target the needs already presented to us by the community, for example ESOL 
classes, Health & GP classes, sport activities, youth clubs, IT classes, Job Club to empower 
the local community to lead them to independence by increasing their jobs skills and 
employability and to move people off benefits.  
 
Key Stakeholders: 
 
Lead partner: Red Letter Project at St John’s Church (key fund holder, managing finances, 
monitoring progress)  
The project will be coordinated by the Village Hall Coordinator and the steering group will 
consist of the partners as listed below. 
 
Partners:  
Bradford Council (Bradford South Area Coordination Officer) supplies 2 wardens on regular 
basis who can speak community languages to support this project.  
Hope for Justice (West Yorkshire Hub) provide 1 community outreach worker on regular 
basis who can speak community languages to support this project.  
CHAS @ St. Vincent’s provide one worker once a week for welfare benefits & immigration 
advice and also provide an on-going support through their already existing service such as 
fuel top ups, access to affordable furniture and white goods as well as volunteering 
opportunities.  
Bradford Refugee Forum provide volunteers to support asylum seekers & refugees from the 
BD7 area and refer people to activities at the Great Horton Village Hall. 
Bradford College provides student interpreters undertaking community interpreting courses 
as part of their placement.  
 
Outputs/outcomes to date  
 
The sessions started on the 15th September, therefore 17 sessions to date. 167 people 
have been seen, across these sessions, 90% of attendees were of Roma Slovak ethnicity, 
5 Polish, 3% British and 2% of other. 74% of attendees were female. 
 
Examples of issues addressed 

 helped woman with disabled child to apply for housing benefit and disability element 
to her working tax credits 

 helped maintain work and tenancy for a man who was too ill too work but his agency 
wouldn’t pay.  This was resolved successfully.  

 provided with food parcels and food vouchers 

 helped with fuel top ups, ordered electricity keys 

 set up bank accounts 

 arranged interpreters for court hearings and medical assessments 

 applied for PIP, ESA, JSA... 

Page 67



16 | P a g e  
 

 helped with applying for over 10 National Insurance Numbers 

 signed up children for school 
 
These activities help people feel stable and safe and more like they belong.  This will mean 
that they are better neighbours and understand their rights and responsibilities better.  

Page 68


	Agenda
	5 LIBRARIES IN BRADFORD SOUTH - UPDATE
	BSO 15 Feb Doc R App 1

	6 PROPOSAL FOR THE RESTRUCTURE OF SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) SPECIALIST TEACHING SUPPORT SERVICES
	7 CHANGING PLACES (STRONGER BRADFORD)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 15 February 2018 at City 
Hall Bradford

Commenced 5.00 pm
Concluded 7.00 pm

Present – Councillors

Councillor Wainwright in the Chair

36.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were made in the interest of transparency:

(i) Councillor L  Cromie disclosed an interest in the item relating to Libraries 
in Bradford South (Minute 40) as the Queensbury Library was located in a 
building for which she was a director for (The Queensbury Community 
Programme Limited).

(ii) Councillor Peart disclosed an interest in the item relating to the 
Proposals for the restructure of Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) (Minute 41) as she worked within this field and she 
also had a close relative who received support form the service.

ACTION: City Solicitor

37.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR The Queensbury Ward 
Independents

Senior Wainwright
T Hussain
Berry
Dodds
Peart
Thornton
Warburton

L Cromie



38.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

39.  CHANGING PLACES (STRONGER BRADFORD)

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “T”) which outlined 
the development of the Changing Places projects across Bradford District and in 
particular Bradford South.

The Bradford South Area Coordinator explained that the Controlling Migration 
Fund was launched by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government in November 2016; the principle aim of which was to respond to the 
challenges caused by high migration on localities and thus contribute to wider 
community cohesion and integration work. The Council had successfully made a 
bid of £1.388m from the Fund.

To this end a number of projects were being delivered across Bradford South and 
those involved in some of the projects were present at the meeting to give a 
flavour of the work being undertaken:

Bradford Youth Service was delivering a Youth Cohesion Programme enabling 
young people to become positive active citizens and role models for their 
communities; the target group being new migrant groups.  The Youth Services 
officer responsible for this project was present along with a number of young 
people involved in the project.  The participants through the project had 
undertaken a number of activities, enabling them to make new friendship groups 
as well as encouraging others in their respective communities to become more  
involved.

In Great Horton a project was working with new migrant communities and the 
project had successfully tackled a number of issues around human trafficking and 
sexual exploitation.

A number of English and cultural awareness programmes had also been initiated.

That through a number of the projects people had been referred to other 
agencies, which could offer those people appropriate help and advice.

Projects within the Buttershaw and Holmwood estates were also alluded to, 
bringing communities together by improving coordination of different existing 
projects and  establishing of new ones ; through a community magazine, as well 
as promoting wellbeing and positivity of the estates.

Further projects were also alluded to which were detailed in the appendix to the 
report.

During the discussion, Members welcomed the projects being delivered across 
Bradford South and the positive impact these projects had had in bringing 



communities together as well as offering bespoke help.

A Ward Member for the Great Horton area stated that over the years a lot of 
concerns had been expressed as new communities moved into the area, however 
the drop in sessions at St John’s church had enabled a number of pertinent 
issues affecting new communities to be addressed; she however highlighted the 
need to address the issue of school attendance amongst the new migrant 
communities.

A Member stated that he had been raising issues facing new communities for a 
number of years, particularly around exploitation, abusing landlords, CSE and 
domestic violence and he urged that not only do these projects continue, but that 
difficult conversations had to take place, if these issues were going to be 
resolved.

A representative from St John’s Church was also present and stated that the 
church was proud to undertake this work in partnership with the Council in order 
to help the community.

In welcoming the work being undertaken, a Member stressed that projects had to 
be fully evaluated in order to measure their success and it was therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That Members welcome the report and look forward to receiving a 
report on the issues raised by Members, including outcomes 
achieved across the Changing Place Programme.

((2) That this Committee is scheduled to receive a report at its next 
meeting on Public Health /CCGs,  and therefore officers be 
requested to incorporate within that report an update on progress 
of the  health projects undertaken as part of the Changing Places 
Programme.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place (resolution 1)  / Strategic Director 
Health and Wellbeing (resolution 2)

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate

40.  LIBRARIES IN BRADFORD SOUTH - UPDATE

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “R”) which gave an 
update on progress from April 2017 onwards of the five libraries in Bradford  
South – Great Horton, Holme Wood, Queensbury, Wibsey and Wyke.

The Principal Libraries Officer gave credit to the library volunteers on what they 
had achieved in the community managed libraries and in particular transforming 
them into community hubs, and she hoped this work would continue and become 
sustainable.



A number of volunteers from the different community libraries across Bradford 
South were present at the meeting to give an overview of the work being 
undertaken, which was detailed in the report.

The volunteers were keen to stress that the focus of the libraries had changed 
significantly, and increasingly they were becoming community hubs offering drop 
in sessions on employment, education and training as well as engaging with 
young people and organising of coffee mornings to help new mums.  Partnerships 
were also being forged with other organisations via the library including 
iNCommunities and the job centre.

During the discussion, Members welcomed the excellent work being undertaken 
in the libraries and how activities within them had transformed them into 
community hubs, in particular the contribution of the volunteers was commended.

Members encouraged that officers should look at the activities being undertaken 
in the community libraries, with a view to implementing the more innovative 
options in the Council run libraries.

Resolved –

That the report be welcomed and that the volunteers working across the 
Libraries in Bradford South be commended for their dedication and hard 
work.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Economy

41.  PROPOSAL FOR THE RESTRUCTURE OF SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND DISABILITIES (SEND) SPECIALIST TEACHING SUPPORT SERVICES

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services submitted a report (Document “S”) 
which presented the revised proposed model for the restructuring of Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Specialist Teaching Support Services 
for children and young people with SEND to improve their educational outcomes.

The revised proposals for SEND were detailed in the report .

During the discussion, a Member stated that the schools budget was already 
under severe pressure, which would have a severe impact across the board, and 
the only viable solution was to ensure schools undertook more early intervention 
work.

Despite the cuts to the National Funding Formula, a Member stated it was 
essential that children were still put first.  In response it was stressed that a more 



integrated support service was being envisaged which would be more 
streamlined.

A Member stated much of the work should focus on changing perceptions, and 
keeping more children in mainstream classes and meeting their needs within that 
setting.

A Member suggested that income generation should be looked at in order to put 
the service on a more sustainable footing.

A Member urged caution about being too rigid on locality working, and that if 
services can be provided effectively from a central location, that would be 
significant in terms of costs.

Resolved –

That Members suggestions, comments and observations on the proposals 
for the restructure of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) be 
taken into consideration as part of the consultation process.

ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Children’s Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


